DuPont DeNemours & Company by Liber 1295 of Deeds at Page 469 and the point of 
beginning; 

thence southerly along a curve to the right forming the centerline of Abbott Road as now laid out having 
a radius of One Thousand Nine Hundred Nine and Eighty-Six hundredths feet (1,909.86') an arc length 
of Five Hundred Four and Four hundredths feet (504.04') to a point of tangency; 

thence S 10°22'02" W along the centerline of Abbott Road as now laid out and tangent to the last described 
curve a distance of Seven Hundred Sixty-Eight and Ninety-Three hundredths feet (768.93') to an angle 
point; 

thence S 11°51'58" W along the centerline of Abbott Road as now laid out a distance of One Thousand

[...]

and no hundredths feet (140.00') to a point; 

thence S 78°41'02" E a distance of Two Hundred and no hundredths feet (200.00') to the centerline of 
Abbott Road at the northeast corner of lands of the County of Erie as shown on SK 217-90 and known as 
Parcel No. 1, said point being Six Hundred Seventy-Five and Ten hundredths feet (675.10') north of the 
centerline of Big Tree Road as measured along said centerline of Abbott Road; 

thence S 11°51'58" W along said centerline of Abbott Road as shown on SK 217-90 a distance of Four 
Hundred Fifty-Five and Fifteen hundredths feet (455.15') to the southeast corner of lands of the County of 
Erie as shown on SK 217-90 and known as Parcel No. 1; 

thence N 78°21'07" W a distance of Three Hundred Eighty-Two and Twenty-Six hundredths feet 
(382.26'); 

thence N 28°01'26" W a distance of Sixty-Nine and Thirty-Six hundredths feet (69.36');

[...]

thence N 11°18'00" 
E a distance of One and Fourteen hundredths feet (1.14'); 

thence N 81°18'40" W a distance of Thirty-Five and Three hundredths feet (35.03') to a point; 
thence N 11°51'58" E and parallel with the centerline of Abbott Road a distance of Eight Hundred Seventy-
One and Sixteen hundredths feet (871.16') to a point on the extension west of the north line of lands 
conveyed by James F. Pirdy to Frank Nucherno by Liber 8815 of Deeds at Page 624; 

thence S 78°41'02" E and along the extension west of lands conveyed by Liber 8815 of Deeds at 
Page 624 a distance of Two Hundred Nineteen and Eighty-Four hundredths feet (219.84') to a point on